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FY26 Recommended Budget

Louisiana Department of Revenue

Department of Revenue’s mission — “To fairly and efficiently collect state tax revenue to fund public services; to
regulate charitable gaming and the sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco; and to support state agencies in
the collection of overdue debts.”

Alcohol and Office of Charitable

Tax Collecti .
Tobacco Control af SORECEeE Gaming
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Louisiana Department of Revenue

Office Locations

TAX COLLECTION

Baton Rouge (headquarters; LaSalle Building)
New Orleans (Benson Tower)

Lafayette (with Wildlife and Fisheries)
Alexandria (State Office Building)

Monroe (State Office Building)

Shreveport (Pierremont Office Park)

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO CONTROL

Baton Rouge (headquarters; with Dept. of
Public Safety)

New Orleans (Benson Tower)

Lafayette (with Wildlife and Fisheries)
Monroe (State Office Building)

Baton Rouge (headquarters; LaSalle Building)

Q LOUISIANA
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Louisiana Department of Revenue

Changes in Funding since FY18

Total Budget by Fiscal Year and Means of Finance
(in $ millions)

Change from FY18 to FY26 is 37.3%.
(Actual to Recommended)
Change from FY18 to FY24 is 12.5%.

(Actual to Actual)
$57 million fund balance of FSGR Act 348 of the 2020 RS changed the
$160,000,000 s redirected in the 2014 which primary-source offun'dmg for LDR
required general fund through from fines and p;na[t(ljez to;z portion of
certain taxes collected by the agency
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\ $119.7  $123.9
$120,000,000 113.9
$104.7 § $110.4
101.9 :
985  $101.
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FY18Actual | FY19Actual | FY20Actual | FY21Actual | FY22Actual | FY23Actual | FY24Actual | FY25Enacted | 120 350f12- kY26
1-24 Recommended
B SGF $33,892,156 $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $-
BIAT $352,067 $526,287 $428,352 $431,837 $514,969 $434,837 $493,883 $515,000 $515,000 $515,000
B FSGR $63,374,222 $95,899,651 $97,427,102 $100,826,812 $103,597,772 $113,003,100 $109,371,252 $118,637,147 $122,829,667 $133,684,770
B STAT DED $543,583 $550,000 $626,858 $657,914 $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 $557,914
EFED $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $-




Act 348 of the 2020 Regular Session

Act 348 of 2020 Regular Session changed the mechanism in which the department is funded. The bill
removed most fee & fine penalties and replaced the funding with a flat 1% of sales, income and
corporate franchise tax (net of dedications) beginning in Fiscal Year 2023. Most LDR penalties or
fees are instead deposited into the State General Fund. Penalties for violating timely filing or remittance

of non-resident athlete income tax, NSF checks, exam costs and distraint or property seizure costs will
remain with the department.

Tax Collection Program Major Revenue Sources

Up to Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022 Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023 and Beyond
* Fees, fines, and penalties assessed on tax paying <+ A flat 1% fee of multiple taxes collected by the
entities Department of Revenue:
* Delinquent * Sales Tax
* Negligence * Individual Income
e Late payment * Corporate Income & Franchise

*  Miscellaneous other fees

These funds are classified as fees & self-generated

e Supplemented with State General Fund as revenue.

needed.

Since enactment of this legislation, each year House Bill 1 has contained verbiage allowing the Tax
Collection program to retain $50,000,000 at the end of each year to be carried into the next fiscal year.

The bill also allows retention of all fees & self-generated funds in the Alcohol and Tobacco Control and
Office of Charitable Gaming. g



FY26 Recommended Statewide Adjustments

Fees and Self-

State Gefleral Interagency ol Sta_tut(_)ry Federal Total T.O. Adjustment
Fund (Direct) Transfers Dedications Funds
Revenues
$0 $515,000 $122,829,667 $557,914 $0 $123,902,581 | 724 (FY25 Existing Operating Budget as of 12/1/24
$0 $0 $825,512 $40,275 $0 $865,787 0 [Acquisitions & Major Repairs
$0 $0 ($6,181) $0 $0 ($6,181) 0 |Administrative Law Judges
$0 $0 ($1,968,166) $0 $0 ($1,968,166) | 0 |Attrition Adjustment
$0 $0 ($7,127) $0 $0 ($7,127) 0 |Capitol Park Security
$0 $0 $24,878 $0 $0 $24,878 0 |Civil Service Fees
$0 $0 $425,887 $0 $0 $425,887 0 Civil Service Training Series
$0 $0 $205,788 $0 $0 $205,788 0 [Group Insurance Rate Adjustment for Active Employees
$0 $0 $232,617 $0 $0 $232,617 0 Group Insurance Rate Adjustment for Retirees
$0 $0 ($40,859) $0 $0 ($40,859) 0 |Legislative Auditor Fees
$0 $0 $26,201 $0 $0 $26,201 0 [Maintenance in State-Owned Buildings
$0 $0 $1,652,510 $0 $0 $1,652,510 0 Market Rate Classified
$0 $0 ($448,580) ($16,814) $0 ($465,394) 0 |Non-Recurring Acquisitions & Major Repairs
$0 $0 ($4,192,520) $0 $0 ($4,192,520) 0 [Non-recurring Carryforwards
$0 $0 ($12,506) $0 $0 ($12,506) 0 Office of State Procurement
$0 $0 $11,874,097 $0 $0 $11,874,097 0 Office of Technology Services (OTS)
$0 $0 ($94,080) $0 $0 ($94,080) (1) |Personnel Reductions
$0 $0 ($34,332) $0 $0 ($34,332) 0 [Related Benefits Base Adjustment
$0 $0 ($29,337) $0 $0 ($29,337) 0 [Rentin State-Owned Buildings
$0 $0 ($697,317) $0 $0 ($697,317) 0 [Retirement Rate Adjustment
$0 $0 $3,344 $0 $0 $3,344 0 |Risk Management
$0 $0 $2,046,407 $0 $0 $2,046,407 0 |Salary Base Adjustment
$0 $0 ($2,133) $0 $0 ($2,133) 0 |State Treasury Fees
$0 $0 ($2,850) $0 $0 ($2,850) 0 |UPS Fees
$0 $0 $9,781,253 $23,461 $0 $9,804,714 (1) |Total Statewide Adjustments
$0 $0 $1,073,850 ($23,461) $0 $1,050,389 0 |Total Other Adjustments
$0 $515,000 $133,684,770 $557,914 $0 $134,757,684 | 723 TOTAL FY 26 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
$0 $0 $10,855,103 30 $0 $10,855,103 (1) |Total Adjustments (Statewide and Agency-specific)




Roll-up

		Summary of LDH Budget Adjustments for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

		State General Fund             (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and           Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		IEB		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Explanation



		$2,415,119,251		$306,924,794		$510,154,478		$842,350,843		$0		$9,519,368,265		$13,593,917,631		5,794		FY18 Existing Opreating Budget as of 12/01/2017



		$0		$0		$9,781,253		$23,461		ERROR:#REF!		$0		ERROR:#REF!		(1)		Total Statewide Adjustments

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Means of Financing Substutitions

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Non-recurrring Adjustments

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Other Adjustments

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Annualizations

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Technical Adjustments

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Workload Adjustments

		$0		$0		$9,781,253		$23,461		ERROR:#REF!		$0		ERROR:#REF!		(1)		Total Adjustments in the Governor's Executive Budget Recommendations



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total House Appropriaitons Committee Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total House Floor Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Senate Finance Committee Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Senate Floor Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Conference Committee Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Gubernatorial Vetoes of Line-item Amendments to House Bill No. 1



		$2,415,119,251		$306,924,794		$519,935,731		$842,374,304		ERROR:#REF!		$9,519,368,265		ERROR:#REF!		5,793		Total Appropriated





Statewides

		State General Fund (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		$515,000		$122,829,667		$557,914		$0		$123,902,581		724		FY25 Existing Operating Budget as of 12/1/24

		$0		$0		$825,512		$40,275		$0		$865,787		0		Acquisitions & Major Repairs

		$0		$0		($6,181)		$0		$0		($6,181)		0		Administrative Law Judges

		$0		$0		($1,968,166)		$0		$0		($1,968,166)		0		Attrition Adjustment

		$0		$0		($7,127)		$0		$0		($7,127)		0		Capitol Park Security

		$0		$0		$24,878		$0		$0		$24,878		0		Civil Service Fees

		$0		$0		$425,887		$0		$0		$425,887		0		Civil Service Training Series

		$0		$0		$205,788		$0		$0		$205,788		0		Group Insurance Rate Adjustment for Active Employees

		$0		$0		$232,617		$0		$0		$232,617		0		Group Insurance Rate Adjustment for Retirees

		$0		$0		($40,859)		$0		$0		($40,859)		0		Legislative Auditor Fees

		$0		$0		$26,201		$0		$0		$26,201		0		Maintenance in State-Owned Buildings

		$0		$0		$1,652,510		$0		$0		$1,652,510		0		Market Rate Classified

		$0		$0		($448,580)		($16,814)		$0		($465,394)		0		Non-Recurring Acquisitions & Major Repairs

		$0		$0		($4,192,520)		$0		$0		($4,192,520)		0		Non-recurring Carryforwards

		$0		$0		($12,506)		$0		$0		($12,506)		0		Office of State Procurement		                                                  

		$0		$0		$11,874,097		$0		$0		$11,874,097		0		Office of Technology Services (OTS)

		$0		$0		($94,080)		$0		$0		($94,080)		(1)		Personnel Reductions		                                  		                                                                                                       

		$0		$0		($34,332)		$0		$0		($34,332)		0		Related Benefits Base Adjustment		                     

		$0		$0		($29,337)		$0		$0		($29,337)		0		Rent in State-Owned Buildings

		$0		$0		($697,317)		$0		$0		($697,317)		0		Retirement Rate Adjustment

		$0		$0		$3,344		$0		$0		$3,344		0		Risk Management

		$0		$0		$2,046,407		$0		$0		$2,046,407		0		Salary Base Adjustment

		$0		$0		($2,133)		$0		$0		($2,133)		0		State Treasury Fees

		$0		$0		($2,850)		$0		$0		($2,850)		0		UPS Fees				                        

		$0		$0		$9,781,253		$23,461		$0		$9,804,714		(1)		Total Statewide Adjustments

		$0		$0		$1,073,850		($23,461)		$0		$1,050,389		0		Total Other Adjustments

		$0		$515,000		$133,684,770		$557,914		$0		$134,757,684		723		TOTAL FY 26 RECOMMENDED BUDGET		           

		$0		$0		$10,855,103		$0		$0		$10,855,103		(1)		Total Adjustments (Statewide and Agency-specific)
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Other

		OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

		Tradtional Other Adjustments 



		State General Fund             (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and           Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		IEB		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Explanation



		$2,684,006		$918,541		$970		$0		$0		$298,532		$3,902,049		0		2% General Salary Increase Annualization – Classified

		$70,574		$0		$0		$0		$0		$19,827		$90,401		0		2% General Salary Increase Annualization – Unclassified

		$1,537,065		$244,060		$0		$0		$0		$168,957		$1,950,082		0		Structural Salary Increase Annualization – Classified

		$8,953,608		$3,719,109		$2,989		$0		$0		$941,932		$13,617,638		0		Market Rate Salary Adjustment – Classified

		$136,558		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$136,558		0		Market Rate Salary Adjustment – Unclassified

		$354,724		$307,125		$0		$0		$0		$7,322		$669,171		0		Civil Service Training Series Adjustment

		$5,846,851		($947,262)		($10,490)		$0		$0		$36,131		$4,925,230		0		Related Benefits Base Adjustment		q

		$7,523		$61		$0		$0		$0		$180		$7,764		0		Retirement Rate Adjustment

		$12,845,176		$614,662		$33,443		$0		$0		$1,510,148		$15,003,429		0		Salary Base Adjustment

		($14,761,043)		($5,151,250)		($8,090)		$0		$0		($1,378,173)		($21,298,556)		0		Attrition Adjustment

		($6,054,077)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($6,054,077)		0		Personnel Reductions

		$0		$1,747,787		$302,482		$0		$0		$479,025		$2,529,294		0		Acquisitions & Major Repairs

		($318,554)		($1,645,332)		($193,155)		$0		$0		($515,854)		($2,672,895)		0		Non-Recurring Acquisitions & Major Repairs

		($4,169,060)		$0		$0		$0		$0		($20,188,797)		($24,357,857)		0		Non-recurring Carryforwards

		($501,218)		($1,571,579)		$0		$0		$0		($135,131)		($2,207,928)		0		Risk Management

		$430,804		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$430,804		0		Legislative Auditor Fees

		($395,396)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$3,778		($391,618)		0		Rent in State-Owned Buildings

		($2,825)		$0		$0		$0		$0		($1,038)		($3,863)		0		Maintenance in State-Owned Buildings

		$8,174		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$8,174		0		Capitol Park Security

		$16,785		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$16,785		0		Capitol Police

		($12,227)		($2,093)		$0		$0		$0		($2,037)		($16,357)		0		UPS Fees

		($50,958)		($2,186)		$0		$0		$0		($14,419)		($67,563)		0		Civil Service Fees

		($3,592)		$0		$0		$0		$0		($4,023)		($7,615)		0		State Treasury Fees

		$588,822		$189,746		$61,026		$0		$0		$711,752		$1,551,346		0		Office of Technology Services (OTS)

		($1,942,634)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($1,942,634)		0		Administrative Law Judges

		($165,678)		$0		$0		$0		$0		($30,706)		($196,384)		0		Office of State Procurement

		$139,112		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$139,112		0		Topographic Mapping



		$5,242,520		($1,578,611)		$189,175		$0		$0		($18,092,594)		($14,239,510)		0		Total Statewide Adjustments

		Reductions to Balance Budget to Decline in Revenues for FY19



		State General Fund             (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and           Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		IEB		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Explanation



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Florida Parishes Human Services Authority

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Capital Area Human Services District

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Developmental Disabilities Council

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Metropolitan Human Services District

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Medical Vendor Administration

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Medical Vendor Payments

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Office of the Secretary

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		South Central Louisiana Human Services Authority

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Northeast Delta Human Services Authority

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Office of Aging and Adult Services

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Louisiana Emergency Response Network

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Acadiana Area Human Services District

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Office of Public Health

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Office of Behavioral Health

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Office for Citizens with Developmental Disabilities

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Imperial Calcasieu Human Services Authority

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Central Louisiana Human Services District

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Northwest Louisiana Human Services District



		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Reductions to Balance Budget to Decline in Revenues for FY19
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MVP Cuts

		Program/Service		State General Fund             (Direct)		Other State Funding 		Federal Funds		Total

		Eliminate Long-term Care Special Income Level Program                                                               (Individuals with functional needs requiring an institutional level of care with incomes up to 300% of the SSI level) 		($260,560,661)		($82,736,374)		($628,390,017)		($971,687,052)

		Eliminate Provisional Medicaid Eligibility Program                                                      (Individuals with disabilities or age 65 and older with income below the Federal Benefit Rate (FBR) and resources that meet SSI limits and the disability determination may be made by Medicaid’s Medical Eligibility Determination Team (MEDT) without first having an SSI determination made by the SSA)		($38,229,293)		$0		($68,350,280)		($106,579,573)

		Medically Needy Program – Regular and Spenddown                                                        (Individuals and families who meet all Medicaid program requirements, except that their income is above those program limits, can spend-down or reduce their income to Medicaid eligibility levels using incurred medical expenses)		($11,740,332)		$0		($20,990,576)		($32,730,908)

		Eliminate Children's Choice Waiver                                                 (Provides a variety of community-based services to children with developmental disabilities from birth to age 18 in lieu of institutionalization)		($4,687,388)		$0		($8,748,044)		($13,435,432)

		Eliminate Supports Waiver                                                                  (Provides a variety of community-based services to individuals with developmental disabilities aged 18 or over in lieu of institutionalization)		($4,754,892)		$0		($8,703,619)		($13,458,511)

		Reduce the New Opportunity Waiver (NOW) – Reduce the Support Coordination Rate and Eliminate Supported Independent Living Services		($4,824,862)		$0		($8,663,709)		($13,488,571)

		Eliminate Pediatric Day Health Centers (PDHC) Services                              (Facilities providing care for medically fragile children under the age of twenty-one, including technology dependent children who require close supervision, up to 12-hours per day) 		($10,877,713)		$0		($19,448,299)		($30,326,012)

		Eliminate Long-term Personal Care Services                                         (Services to help qualified Medicaid recipients – either age 65 or older or age 21 or older with disabilities per the Social Security Administration disability criteria and meeting the medical standards for admission to a nursing facility and additional targeting criteria – with the activities of daily living)		($55,962,600)		($110,121)		($104,021,109)		($160,093,830)

		Eliminate Nursing Home Bed Hold Payments                                       (Partial per diem payments to a nursing home when a Medicaid resident is hospitalized or on home leave for a limited number of day per year)		($1,050,292)		$0		($1,922,513)		($2,972,805)

		Eliminate Nursing Home Reimbursement Rate Rebasing in FY19        (State rules and regulations provide for nursing home reimbursement rates to be updated at least every two years; the last update was in FY17)		($3,690,066)		($16,455,222)		($36,875,057)		($57,020,345)

		Eliminate Most Mental Health Rehabilitation Services for Individuals Aged 21 or Older and Reduce Inpatient Psychiatric Services             (Services targeted for elimination include psychosocial rehabilitation services, community psychiatric support and treatment services, crisis intervention services, and services provided by licensed mental health professionals)		($17,618,668)		$0		($32,415,805)		($50,034,473)

		Eliminate Outpatient and Residental Substance Abuse Services for Individual Aged 21 or Older		($26,044,341)		$0		($47,677,422)		($73,721,763)

		Ambulatory Surgical Centers                                                      (Outpatient facilities providing same-day surgical services, including diagnostic and preventive procedures)		($3,669,732)		($351,667)		($11,619,725)		($15,641,124)

		Reduce Supplemental Hospital Upper Payment Limit (UPL)/Full Medicaid Pricing (FMP) Payments                                                       (UPL and FMP payments are supplemental payments to providers of the difference between the current Medicaid rates for those services and the maximum payment amount allowed under federal regulations.Usually, this maximum is the Medicare rate or a computation of what Medicare would pay for that service under fee-for-service payments or actuarially soundness for services under managed care plans.) 		($4,049,647)		$0		($58,252,615)		($62,302,262)

		Eliminate Disproportionate Share (DSH) Payments to Hospitals for Uncompensated Care Costs (UCC)                                                                        (DSH or UCC payments are the primary source of reimbursements for health care services provided to the uninsured. Such payments also may include reimbursement for Medicaid "Shortfall," the difference between the Mediciaid reimbursements and the hospital's actual cost of providing health care serivces to Medicaid enrollees.)		($201,605,034)		($67,610,306)		($499,971,346)		($769,186,686)

		Eliminate DSH Payments to OBH Public Private Partnerships - Community Care and Northlake Payments		($5,141,791)		$0		($9,549,040)		($14,690,831)

				$0		$0		$0		$0

				$0		$0		$0		$0

				$0		$0		$0		$0

				$0		$0		$0		$0



		Total Reductions		($654,507,312)		($167,263,690)		($1,565,599,176)		($2,387,370,178)

				($1,300,000)		$0		($12,200,000)		($13,500,000)		MVA

				($306,280)		$0		($306,280)		($612,560)		OBH

				($406,351)		($233,379)		$0		($639,730)		OAAS

				($92,877)		$0		$0		($92,877)		OCDD



				($656,612,820)		($167,497,069)		($1,578,105,456)		($2,402,215,345)

						$0






FY26 Recommended Agency Specific Adjustments

Other Adjustments
State General Interagenc Fees and e
Fund sency Self-generated . .ry Federal Funds Total T.O. Adjustment
X Transfers Dedications
(Direct) Revenues
Increases in funding provided to the Board of Tax
$0 $0 $1,073,850 $0 $0 $1,073,850 0 |Appeals for their Administrative and Local Programs in
accordance with established IAT agreements.
Reduces expenditures from the Tobacco Regulation
$0 $0 $0 ($23,461) $0 ($23,461) 0 Enforcement Fund in order to balance the available
amount of revenue in the fund.
$0 $0 $1,073,850 ($23,461) $0 $1,050,389 0 |Total Other Adjustments
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		Means of Finance Substitutions

		State General Fund (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		$0		$100,000		($100,000)		$0		$0		0		Tax Collection - removes funding from the LA Entertainment Development Fund to be reclassified as fees and self-generated revenue into a fund account. The fund account will be filled with the same fees as the original statutory dedication.









		$0		$0		$100,000		($100,000)		$0		$0		0		Total Means of Finance Substitutions



		Non-recurring Other Adjustments

		State General Fund (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		($500,000)		$0		$0		$0		($500,000)		0		Tax Collection - Non-recur administrative expenses related to the LA Small Business and Nonprofit Assistance Program, which was funded through the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0

		$0		($500,000)		$0		$0		$0		($500,000)		0		Total Non-recurring Other Adjustments



		Other Adjustments

		State General Fund (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		$0		$35,985		$0		$0		$35,985		0		Tax Collection - increased funding for the Platts Master Subscription Agreement with DNR for severance tax collection purposes and the financial data match process with DCFS for use in collections.

		$0		$0		$400		$0		$0		$400		0		Tax Collection - increased funding for the annual license renewal fee for Adobe Acrobate.

		$0		$0		$117,500		$0		$0		$117,500		0		Tax Collection - increased funding for the re-opening of the Monroe office of LDR to provide a physical location for taxpayers and customers of LDR with improved customer service and a more efficient work product such as resolving billing issues, filing  returns and handling tax questions. Currently, the area is served with LDR representatives working from home.

		$0		$0		$97,403		$0		$0		$97,403		0		Tax Collection - increased funding for the re-opening of the Shreveport office of LDR to improve customer service and provide efficiencies in LDR duties such as resolving billing issues, filing missing returns and collecting back taxes. 

		$0		$0		$5,879		$0		$0		$5,879		0		Alcohol and Tobacco Control - increased funding for the re-opening of the Monroe office of LDR to provide a physical location for taxpayers and customers of LDR with improved customer service and a more efficient work product such as resolving billing issues, and handling permitting questions. Currently, the area is served with LDR representatives working from home.

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0

		$0		$0		$257,167		$0		$0		$257,167		0		Total Other Adjustments



		Other Technical Adjustments Adjustments

		State General Fund (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		$0		$59,689		$0		$0		$59,689		0		Financial Accounting - Transfers funds between programs to more closely align with anticipated expenditures.

		$0		$0		($59,689)		$0		$0		($59,689)		0		Investment Management - Transfers funds between programs to more closely align with anticipated expenditures. WHAT'S THE STORY WITH INVESTMENT - INCREASED FUNDING FOR CENTRAL DEPOSITORY SEEMS LIKE A FINANCE ISSUE, THEN FUNDS MOVING FROM INVESTMENTS TO FINANCE?

		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		Total Other Technical Adjustments





		Other Adjustments

		State General Fund             (Direct)		Interagency Transfers		Fees and           Self-generated Revenues		Statutory Dedications		Federal Funds		Total		T.O.		Adjustment

		$0		$0		$1,073,850		$0		$0		$1,073,850		0		Increases in funding provided to the Board of Tax Appeals for their Administrative and Local Programs in accordance with established IAT agreements.

		$0		$0		$0		($23,461)		$0		($23,461)		0		Reduces expenditures from the Tobacco Regulation Enforcement Fund in order to balance the available amount of revenue in the fund.

		$0		$0		$1,073,850		($23,461)		$0		$1,050,389		0		Total Other Adjustments
















































Categorical Expenditures

Examples of Categories

Departments expend funding in the five major categories listed below.

Personal Services

. Salaries - Regular, overtime, and termination pay for Classified and Unclassified personnel.

. Other Compensation - Wages, student labor, compensation for board members and/or board of trustees, evening instruction, university instructors,
etc.

. Related Benefits - Retirement contributions, post-retirement contributions/benefits, FICA tax, Medicare tax, group insurance contributions,
compensated absences, other related benefits, taxable fringe benefits, etc.

Total Operating Expenses

. Travel - In-state and Out-of-state, including meal reimbursement.

. Operating Services - Advertising, printing, insurance, maintenance, rentals, data processing, internet costs, dues and subscriptions, mail delivery,
telephones, data lines, vehicle tracking and telematics, utilities, depreciation, amortization, banking services, credit card fees, etc.

. Supplies - office supplies and equipment, computers, clothing and uniforms, medical, pharmaceutical, food, automotive, repair and maintenance,
software, etc.

Professional Services - Accounting, auditing, management consulting, engineering, architectural, legal, medical and dental, veterinary, information
technology, etc.

Total Other Charges

. Other Charges - Aid to school boards, local government, etc.; public assistance; miscellaneous charges; judgments, fines, and penalties; interest on
judgments; punitive/compensatory damages; OC personal services, operating expenses, professional services; contract attorney expenses;
recoupments; furlough; contractual services; interest expense; claim payments; commercial group insurance; reinsurance; loans issued;
disbursements; etc.

. Debt Service - Principal, interest, related charges, reserve requirement, amortization, and bond premiums.

. Interagency Transfer Line-Item Expenditure - Any expenses paid for with Interagency Transfers - from commodities and services to equipment.

Acquisitions and Major Repairs

. Acquisitions - Land; buildings; automobiles; aircraft; accessories; equipment; software; hardware; farm and heavy equipment; boats; capital outlay
expenditures; construction; etc.

. Major Repairs - Land improvement; buildings; automotive; grounds; boats; aircraft; movable equipment; farm equipment; medical; office; library;
education; recreation; communication; other equipment; pollution remediation; etc.

Source: OPB Expenditure Budget adjustment form




Louisiana Department of Revenue

Categorical Expenditures at FY26 Recommended

FY26 Recommended Expenditures
The largest expenditure category in the Louisiana $90,000,000
Department of Revenue is Personal Services, which $80,000,000 $76,883,523
comprises 57 percent of the agency’s budget. Within
this category, Salaries make up 61 percent of $70,000,000
expenditures, while Related Benefits contributes 37 $60,000,000
percent. $50,000,000 $44,368,904
Total Other Charges make up the second largest portion $40,000,000
of the agency’s budget at 33 percent. This is where $30,000,000
payments are made to other state agencies for standard
services, such as risk management fees, technology $20,000,000 $8.100,073
services costs, and rent payments for department $10,000,000 o $4,539,397 $865.787
facilities. $0 - | — —_
TOTAL PERSONAL ~ TOTAL OPERATING PROFESSIONAL TOTALOTHER ~ TOTAL ACQUISITIONS
SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES CHARGES AND MAJOR REPAIRS
Difference FY25
Categorical Expenditures FY24 Actual FY25 Enacted FYii EOB as of FY26 Ig)B vs. FY26
/01/24 Recommended REC
Salaries $41,181,035 $44,902,361 $44,902,361 $47,092,620 $2,190,259
Other Compensation $1,185,035 $1,718,388 $1,718,388 $1,718,388 $0
Related Benefits $26,558,381 $28,493,499 $28,493,499 $28,072,515 ($420,984)
$68,924,451 $75,114,248 $75,114,248 $76,883,523 | $1,769,275
Travel $405,678 $1,027,318 $1,027,318 $1,027,318 $0
Operating Services $2,422,901 $6,553,544 $6,605,544 $6,605,544 $0
Supplies $363,421 $467,211 $467,211 $467,211 $0
$3,192,001 $8,048,073 $8,100,073 $8,100,073 $0
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $3,472,456 $4,539,397 $4,539,397 $4,539,397 $0
Other Charges $332,720 $1,281,183 $1,169,083 $1,169,122 $39
Debt Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $33,597,305 $30,261,766 $34,501,240 $43,199,782 $8,698,542
$33,930,025 $31,542,949 $35,670,323 $44,368,904 | $8,698,581
Acquisitions $904,117 $465,394 $478,540 $865,787 $387,247
Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS $904,117 $465,394 $478,540 $865,787 $387,247
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $110,423,050| $119,710,061| $123,902,581| $134,757,684| $10,855,103
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		Categorical Expenditures		FY24 Actual		FY25 Enacted 		FY25 EOB as of 12/01/24		FY26 Recommended		Difference FY25 EOB vs. FY26 REC		Percent Change		% of category

		 Salaries		$41,181,035		$44,902,361		$44,902,361		$47,092,620		$2,190,259		5		61%

		 Other Compensation		$1,185,035		$1,718,388		$1,718,388		$1,718,388		$0		0		2%

		 Related Benefits		$26,558,381		$28,493,499		$28,493,499		$28,072,515		($420,984)		(1)		37%

		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES		$68,924,451		$75,114,248		$75,114,248		$76,883,523		$1,769,275		2

		 Travel		$405,678		$1,027,318		$1,027,318		$1,027,318		$0		0		13%

		 Operating Services		$2,422,901		$6,553,544		$6,605,544		$6,605,544		$0		0		82%

		 Supplies		$363,421		$467,211		$467,211		$467,211		$0		0		6%

		TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES		$3,192,001		$8,048,073		$8,100,073		$8,100,073		$0		0

		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		$3,472,456		$4,539,397		$4,539,397		$4,539,397		$0		0		100%

		  Other Charges		$332,720		$1,281,183		$1,169,083		$1,169,122		$39		0		3%

		  Debt Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		0%

		  Interagency Transfers		$33,597,305		$30,261,766		$34,501,240		$43,199,782		$8,698,542		25		97%

		TOTAL OTHER CHARGES		$33,930,025		$31,542,949		$35,670,323		$44,368,904		$8,698,581		24

		   Acquisitions		$904,117		$465,394		$478,540		$865,787		$387,247		81		100%

		   Major Repairs		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		0		0%

		TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS		$904,117		$465,394		$478,540		$865,787		$387,247		81

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		$110,423,050		$119,710,061		$123,902,581		$134,757,684		$10,855,103		9

				FY25 Recommended

		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES		$369,247,160		62%

		TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES		$62,416,089		10%

		PROFESSIONAL SERVICES		$7,393,345		1%

		TOTAL OTHER CHARGES		$   153,915,705		26%

		TOTAL ACQUISITIONS AND MAJOR REPAIRS		$   3,493,656		1%

				$   596,465,955		check 






Louisiana Department of Revenue

Categorical Expenditures at FY26 Recommended

Professional Services Interagency Transfers Expenses
Amount Description Amount Description
$4,095,978 Legal consultation, tax law cases and tax auditing services $29,448,680 Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Fees
$443,419 To provide on-gomg legal services t(_) the Off.lce of Alcohol an.d Tobacco $5,441,554 Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Printing & state mail services
Control, veterinary care, and boarding services for ATC canines
$4,539,397 |Total Professional Services $2,432,100 Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Telecommunications
$1,724,930 Rent in state-owned buildings
Other Charges $1,073,850 Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals
Amount Description $583,400 Office of Risk Management (ORM) premiums
$605,982 Other charges positions to handle call center operations $547,566 Legislative Auditor Fees
$473,140 ATC Investigative Funds $453,968 Rent in Benson Towers
$90,000 LDH Compliance Check Grant - Investigative Funds $307,812 Civil Service fees
$1,169,122 |Total Other Charges $263,901 Department of Public Safety - LaSalle Building security overtime
$230,675 Capitol Park security fees
Acquisitions & Major Repairs $194,224 State Treasury fees
Amount Description $150,000 Office of the Attorney General - Fraud investigation
$738,000 12 replacement law enforcement vehicles including necessary $101,000 La. Dept of Wildlife & Fisheries - Annual rental leases throughout the state
enhancements
$100,687 Eq}npmen? (cameras, scanners, bulletproof vests, office equipment, $50,000 Office of the Attorney General
uniforms/jackets, etc.) for ATC agents
Phone headsets for Business Tax Enforcement, Customer Services
27,100 ’ ’ 45,366 Unifi P 11 Syst: UPS) fi
$ Collections, and the Office of Debt Recovery $ niform Payroll System ( ) fees
$865,787 Total Acquisitions & Major Repairs $44,251 Maintenance in state-owned buildings
$40,000 Dept of Children and Family Services - Financial institutions data match
$20,000 Division of Administration - State Register fees
$13,869 Office of State Police - Annual lease rental
$12,526 Office of State Buildings and Grounds
$11,000 Louisiana Property Assistance Agency - GPS services
$9,110 Office of State Procurement (OSP) fees
$43,199,782 |Total IAT Expenses
1
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		Professional Services						Interagency Transfers Expenses

		Amount		Description				Amount		Description

		$4,095,978		Legal consultation, tax law cases and tax auditing services				$29,448,680		Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Fees

		$443,419		To provide ongoing legal services to the Office of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, veterinary care, and boarding services for ATC canines				$5,441,554		Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Printing & state mail services

		$4,539,397		Total Professional Services				$2,432,100		Office of Technology Services (OTS) - Telecommunications

								$1,724,930		Rent in state-owned buildings

		Other Charges						$1,073,850		Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals

		Amount		Description				$583,400		Office of Risk Management (ORM) premiums

		$605,982		Other charges positions to handle call center operations				$547,566		Legislative Auditor Fees

		$473,140		ATC Investigative Funds				$453,968		Rent in Benson Towers

		$90,000		LDH Compliance Check Grant - Investigative Funds				$307,812		Civil Service fees

		$1,169,122		Total Other Charges				$263,901		Department of Public Safety - LaSalle Building security overtime

								$230,675		Capitol Park security fees

		Acquisitions & Major Repairs						$194,224		State Treasury fees

		Amount		Description				$150,000		Office of the Attorney General - Fraud investigation

		$738,000		12 replacement law enforcement vehicles including necessary enhancements				$101,000		La. Dept of Wildlife & Fisheries - Annual rental leases throughout the state

		$100,687		Equipment (cameras, scanners, bulletproof vests, office equipment, uniforms/jackets, etc.) for ATC agents				$50,000		Office of the Attorney General

		$27,100		Phone headsets for Business Tax Enforcement, Customer Services, Collections, and the Office of Debt Recovery				$45,366		Uniform Payroll System (UPS) fees

		$865,787		Total Acquisitions & Major Repairs				$44,251		Maintenance in state-owned buildings

								$40,000		Dept of Children and Family Services - Financial institutions data match

								$20,000		Division of Administration - State Register fees

								$13,869		Office of State Police - Annual lease rental

								$12,526		Office of State Buildings and Grounds

								$11,000		Louisiana Property Assistance Agency - GPS services

								$9,110		Office of State Procurement (OSP) fees

								$43,199,782		Total IAT Expenses



















































































IAT

		IAT

		Admin

		$27,883		Civil Service Fees

		$99,244		Risk Management premiums

		$2,381		Department of Public Safety - Capitol Police Fees

		$4,698		Uniform Payroll System (UPS) Fees

		$372,092		Division of Administration - cost allocation for support services

		$142,853		Rent in State Owned Buildings

		$11,295		Maintanence in State Owned Buildings

		$6,500		Division of Administration - Printing Services

		$5,026		Division of Administration - State Mail Operations

		$52,478		Legislative Auditor Fees

		$42,376		Office of State Procurement

		$1,221,222		Office of Technology Services (OTS) Fees

		$59,083		Office of Technology Services - equipment for new positions

		$5,140		Division of Administration - Data Line and Services






Total Funding

FY24 Actual

FY25 Enacted

FY25 EOB as
of 12-1-24

Louisiana Department of Revenue

FY26
Recommended

Difference FY25
EOB to FY26
Recommended

State General Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 30
Interagency Transfers $493,883 $515,000 $515,000 $515,000 $0
Fees and Self-generated Revenue $109,371,252 | $118,637,147 | $122,829,667 | $133,684,770 $10,855,103
Statutory Dedications $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 30
Federal $0 $0 $0 $0 30
REVENUE TOTAL $110,423,050 | $119,710,061 | $123,902,581 $134,757,684 $10,855,103
Total Positions | 724] 724/ 724] 723] (1)
FY26 Recommended Sources of Funding:
. Interagency Transfers:
Means of Finance * Department of Public Safety for the enforcement of the prohibition on
alcoholic beverage sales to minors
* Louisiana Department of Health for the enforcement of the prohibition
Stat Deds on tobacco sales to minors
Fees & SGR $557,914 Fees and Self-generated Revenues:
$133'6§4'770 <1% * 1% of sales, income and corporate franchise tax (net of dedications)
R * Penalties for:
* violating timely filing or remittance of non-resident athlete
IAT income tax
$515,000 * NSF checks
<1% ¢ exam costs

» distraint or property seizure costs
* LA Entertainment Development Fund Account

Change from
.. . FY25 EOB as of FY26 FY25 EOB to
Statutory Dedications Source of Funding FY24 Actual 12-1-24 Recommended FY26
Recommended
Tobacco Regulation One cent tax charged to consumers
Enforcement Fund for the purchase per pack of cigarettes $557,914 $557.914 $557.914 $0
Total $557,914 $557,914 $557,914 $0 1
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		Total Funding		FY17 Enacted		FY20Actual		FY23 Actual		FY24 Actual		FY25 Enacted		FY25 EOB as of 12-1-24		FY26 Recommended		Difference FY25 EOB to FY26 Recommended

		State General Fund				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Interagency Transfers				$428,352		$434,837		$493,883		$515,000		$515,000		$515,000		$0

		Fees and Self-generated Revenue				$97,427,102		$113,003,100		$109,371,252		$118,637,147		$122,829,667		$133,684,770		$10,855,103

		Statutory Dedications				$626,858		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$0

		Federal				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		REVENUE TOTAL		$   89,509,631		$98,482,312		$113,995,851		$110,423,050		$119,710,061		$123,902,581		$134,757,684		$10,855,103



		Total Positions		- 0		712		727		724		724		724		723		(1)
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		Statutory Dedications		Source of Funding		FY23 Actual		FY24 EOB as of 12-1-23		FY25 Recommended		Change from FY24 EOB to FY25 Recommended

		Tobacco Regulation Enforcement Fund		A portion of the tax charged to consumers
for the purchase of cigarettes		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$0

		Louisiana Entertainment Development Fund*		Application fees for the transfer of film credits equal to 2% of the amount of the tax credit transfer value		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Total		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$0		sfd;gkl

		* By statute, 75% of this fund is for LED to administer the credits and 25% is for Revenue to administer the transfer of the credits. The FY22 recommended budget for LED from this fund is $2.7M, which implies that LDR should be appropriated $900,000 instead of $100,000.
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		Statutory Dedications		Source of Funding		FY24 Actual		FY25 EOB as of 12-1-24		FY26 Recommended		Change from FY25 EOB to FY26 Recommended

		Tobacco Regulation Enforcement Fund		One cent tax charged to consumers
for the purchase per pack of cigarettes		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$0

				Total		$557,914		$557,914		$557,914		$0






Louisiana Department of Revenue

FY25 Budget vs. FY26 Recommended Comparison by Program

FY25 12/1 EOB Total MOF by Agency Stat Deds Federal

Tax Collection $0 $0 $111,721,899 $0 $0 $111,721,899

Alcohol & Tobacco Control $0 $515,000 $8,360,928 $557,914 $0 $9,433,842

Charitable Gaming $0 $2,746,840 $0 $2,746,840

$515,000 $122,829,667 $557,914 $123,902,581

FY26 Recommended Total MOF by Agency SGF IAT FSGR Stat Deds Federal Total

Tax Collection $0 $0 $121,616,659 $0 $0 $121,616,659

Alcohol & Tobacco Control $0 $515,000 $9,383,233 $557,914 $0 $10,456,147

Charitable Gaming $0 $0 $2,684,878 $0 $0 $2,684,878
TOTAL $0 $515,000| $133,684,770 $557,914 $0 $134,757,684

Difference FY25 EOB to FY26 Recommended SGF IAT FSGR Stat Deds Federal Total

Tax Collection $0 $0 $9,894,760 $0 $0 $9,894,760

Alcohol & Tobacco Control $0 $0 $1,022,305 $0 $0 $1,022,305

Charitable Gaming $0 $0 ($61,962) $0 $0 ($61,962)
TOTAL $0 $0 $10,855,103 $0 $0 $10,855,103

The department’s total FY26 Recommended Budget increased by $10.9M or 8.8% in Fees and Self-generated
Revenues compared to the FY 25 12/1 EOB. This was primarily driven by the following:

* $11.9 million, or a 67 percent, increase in projected payments to the Office of Technology Services in FY 2026.

*  (-$2.1 million) decrease in net statewide adjustments aside from OTS, driven by the removal of funding for
one-time expenditures carried forward into FY25 (-$4.2 million) and an adjustment to account for vacancies
(-$2.0 million). These adjustments are netted with the cost to align base personnel costs with FY 2026 needs
($2.0 million) and funding for standard pay increases ($1.7 million).

*  $1.1 million increase to cover increased costs in the Louisiana Board of Tax Appeals.
* ($-23,461) decrease to align the Tobacco Regulation Enforcement Fund with projected available revenue
within the fund.

2
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		FY25 12/1 EOB Total MOF by Agency		SGF		IAT		FSGR		Stat Deds		Federal		Total

		Tax Collection		$0		$0		$111,721,899		$0		$0		$111,721,899

		Alcohol & Tobacco Control		$0		$515,000		$8,360,928		$557,914		$0		$9,433,842

		Charitable Gaming		$0		$0		$2,746,840		$0		$0		$2,746,840

		TOTAL		$0		$515,000		$122,829,667		$557,914		$0		$123,902,581



		FY26 Recommended Total MOF by Agency		SGF		IAT		FSGR		Stat Deds		Federal		Total		Change

		Tax Collection		$0		$0		$121,616,659		$0		$0		$121,616,659		9,894,760		8.9%

		Alcohol & Tobacco Control		$0		$515,000		$9,383,233		$557,914		$0		$10,456,147		1,022,305		10.8%

		Charitable Gaming		$0		$0		$2,684,878		$0		$0		$2,684,878		(61,962)		-2.3%

		TOTAL		$0		$515,000		$133,684,770		$557,914		$0		$134,757,684



		Difference FY25 EOB to FY26 Recommended		SGF		IAT		FSGR		Stat Deds		Federal		Total		Change

		Tax Collection		$0		$0		$9,894,760		$0		$0		$9,894,760		(111,721,899)		-91.9%

		Alcohol & Tobacco Control		$0		$0		$1,022,305		$0		$0		$1,022,305		(9,433,842)		-90.2%

		Charitable Gaming		$0		$0		($61,962)		$0		$0		($61,962)		(2,746,840)		-102.3%

		TOTAL		$0		$0		$10,855,103		$0		$0		$10,855,103

		Change				0.0%		8.8%		0.0%				8.8%






Department of Revenue

FTEs, Authorized T.0., and Other Charges Positions

800
FY26 Recommended Department Positions
as a portion of 700

FY26 Recommended HB1 Authorized Positions

600
Number
and 500
Total HB1 Positions Types
33,777 of 400
Positions
300
200
100
2023 2024 2025 2026 Rec.
B Total FTEs (1st July Report) 621 613 660
B Authorized T.O. Positions 727 724 724 723
@ Other Charges Positions 15 15 15 15

The full-time equivalent or FTE definition refers to the number of hours considered full-time.
For example, if an agency considers 40 hours full time, and there are two employees working
20 hours per week, those two employees would be 1.0 FTE.

Authorized Positions are those referred to in the Table of Organization (or T.0.) for each
department. This count includes only those positions paid for from the Salaries expenditure
733 category for the organization units and agencies included in each department’s appropriation.
2% This excludes positions paid for from other expenditure categories, such as wages or per diem.

Dept. of Revenue

Other Charges positions are authorized under R.S. 39:2(5)(b):

(5)(b) "Authorized other charges positions" means the number of positions in an

appropriation bill to be funded by the other charges continuing category of the accounting

FY25 number of funded, but not filled system for the state. The number may be adjusted during a fiscal year in accordance with law.
o ’ .y «  [Act377 of 2013 by Rep. Burrell]

positions as of December 30, 2024 = 51 * Positions coded in the Other Charges expenditure category

* These positions are usually associated with federal grants

12




Department of Revenue

Related Employment Information

Salaries and Related Benefits for the 723 Authorized Positions are listed below in Chart 1.
In Chart 2, benefits are broken out to show the portion paid for active versus retired employees.
This is where payments for the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) can be found.

: 2023 2024 2025 2026 Average T.0. Salary = $64,429
Personal Services
Actual Actual Enacted Recommended
Salaries $39,644,982 $41,181,035 $44,902,361 $47,092,620
Examples of Other Compensation include pay for WAE
employees, part-time employees, student workers, etc.
Other Compensation $1,243,815 $1,185,035 $1,718,388 $1,718,388
Related Benefits $26,179,582 $26,558,381 $28,493,499 $28,072,515
Department
Total P ! Demographics
otalbersona $67,068379 |  $68,924,451 $75,114,248 $76,883,523
Services Gender
Female 548 76
Related Benefits
2. Total Funding % Male 175 24
FY26 Recommended Race/Ethnicity
Total Related Benefits $28,072,515 _ White 235 33
UAL payments $11,324,953 40% Black 441 61
Retiree Health Benefits $6,235,632 Other 47 6
Remaining Benefits* $10,511,930
Means of Finance General Fund = 0% Other = 100% Currel.ltl.y m DROP.or 95 13
Eligible to Retire

* Remaining Benefits include employer contribution to

authorized positions’ retirement, health, Medicare, FICA, -
Emoluments etc. The authorized positions include authorized Other Charges Benefits
T.0. positions and authorized other charges positions, both filled $235,592

and vacant.
yZ)




Sheet1

		Personal Services		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026 Recommended

				Actual		Actual		Actual		Enacted

		Salaries		$37,259,610		$39,644,982		$41,181,035		$44,902,361		$47,092,620

		Other Compensation		$1,184,432		$1,243,815		$1,185,035		$1,718,388		$1,718,388

		Related Benefits		$25,760,059		$26,179,582		$26,558,381		$28,493,499		$28,072,515

		Total Personal Services		$64,204,101		$67,068,379		$68,924,451		$75,114,248		$76,883,523






Sheet1

		Related Benefits 		Total Funding		%

		FY26 Recommended

		Total Related Benefits		$28,072,515

		UAL payments		$11,324,953		40%

		Retiree Health Benefits		$6,235,632

		Remaining Benefits*		$10,511,930

		Means of Finance		General Fund = 0%		Other = 100%






<
o0)
321
O
N
<
<
—
—
o

o]
(«D]
S |
¢ p
=
o °
o o
~ 5
O Y
N
>_‘D
[

Total Discretionary Funding by Office

Louisiana Department of Revenue

FY26 Discretionary/Non-Discretionary Comparison

Discretionary SGF =
$0

Discretionary IAT =
$512,417

Discretionary FSGR
=$113,411,736

Discretionary DEDS
=$502,231

Discretionary FED =
$0

Discretionary T.O. =
723

Non-Discretionary
SGF = $0

Non-Discretionary
IAT = $2,583

Non-Discretionary

FSGR = $20,273,034|

Non-Discretionary
DEDS = $55,683

Non-Discretionary
FED = $0

Non-Discretionary
TO.=0

00£TEE0TS
— AIeUONDIISI(J-UON

pPapULWILI0Y 97 A

Total Non-Discretionary Funding by Type

Tax Collection $ 102,955,600 90%| [UAL Obligation $ 11,324,953 56%
Alcohol & Tobacco Control $ 9,089,906 8% | |Retirees Group Insurance $ 6,235,632 31%
Charitable Gaming $ 2,380,878 2%/||Rent & Maintenance in State-owned Buildings| $ 2,223,149 11%
Total Discretionary| $ 114,426,384 100% || Legislative Auditor Fees $ 547,566 3%

Total Non-Discretionary| $ 20,331,300 100%
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Sheet1

		Total Discretionary Funding by Office										Total Non-Discretionary Funding by Type

		Tax Collection		$   102,955,600		90%						Salary/Rel Benefits of Treasurer		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Alcohol & Tobacco Control		$   9,089,906		8%						UAL Obligation		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Charitable Gaming		$   2,380,878		2%						Legislative Auditor Fees		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Discretionary		$   114,426,384		100%						Maintentance in State-owned Buildings		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

												Retirees Group Insurance		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

												Total Non-Discretionary		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!












Sheet1

		Total Discretionary Funding by Office										Total Non-Discretionary Funding by Type

		Administrative		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						UAL Obligation		$   11,324,953		56%

		Financial Accountability and Control		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Retirees Group Insurance		$   6,235,632		31%

		Debt Management		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Rent & Maintenance in State-owned Buildings		$   2,223,149		11%

		Investment Management		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Legislative Auditor Fees		$   547,566		3%

		Total Discretionary		$   - 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Total Non-Discretionary		$   20,331,300		100%












Louisiana Department of Revenue

Enacted & FYE Budget vs. Actual Expenditures FY21 to FY24
FYE Budget = “Fiscal Year End” Budget includes all in-house and regular BA-7s through June 30 of the fiscal year. For FY25, it is as of January.

$160
FY25 Known $140
Supplemental Needs: $120 W/.
$0 ’ = — ® $1133m.=FY25
$100 = v - -~ - =" = “  Adjusted Budget x
91.4%
FY24 Gene.ral Fund 4 $80
Reversions*: =
$ 66,446,926 s $60
$40
$20
$-
FY26
FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 EOB
Recommended
=== Enacted Budget $112,854,331 $112,808,767 $122,943,940 $118,358,376 $119,710,061 $134,757,684
==@= FYE Budget $116,300,373 $115,205,194 $124,781,074 $119,930,138 $123,902,581
=== Actual Expenditures $101,916,566 $104,670,655 $113,995,851 $110,423,050
== == [Y25 Expenditure Trend $113,995,851 $95,801,234 $103,649,849
Monthly Budget Activity Monthly Budget Activity
FY25 Adjusted FY25 Aggregate | Remaining Budget Ei:’;i;: d FY25 Adjusted FY25 Aggregate | Remaining Budget EI;ZZZ?: d
Budget Expenditures Authority To Date Budget Expenditures Authority To Date
Jul-24 $ 119,710,061 | $ 6,320,413 [ § 113,389,648 53% (Trend based on average monthly expenditures to date)
Aug-24 $ 123,902,581 | $ 13,400,008 | $ 110,502,573 10.8% Feb-25 $ 123,902,581 | $ 69,099,899 | $ 54,802,682 55.8%
Sep-24 $ 123,902,581 | $ 22,117,405 | $ 101,785,176 17.9% Mar-25 3 123,902,581 | $ 77,737,387 | § 46,165,194 62.7%
Oct-24 $ 123,902,581 | $ 32,536,877 | $ 91,365,704 26.3% Apr-25 $ 123,902,581 | $ 86,374,874 | $ 37,527,707 69.7%
Nov-24 $ 123902581 | § 42,696,549 | $ 81,206,032 | 34.5% May-25 $ 123,902,581 | $ 95012361 | $ 28890220 |  76.7%
Dec-24 $ 123,902,581 | $ 49,879,255 | $ 74,023,326 40.3% Jun-25 $ 123,902,581 | $ 103,649,849 | $ 20,252,732 83.7%
Jan-25 $ 123,902,581 | § 60,462,412 | $ 63,440,169 48.8% Historical Year End Average 91.4%
16

* Figure represents agency fees & self-generated revenue collections that were unspent and ultimately captured in the FY24 surplus calculation.




Sheet1

		SLIDE INSTRUCTIONS

		Copy the July-Jan budget and expenditures into the table from the one-pagers we did. Everything else will auto-fill. We'll get the January numbers around Feb 8 when the books close.

		Keep this worksheet open because you're going to have to copy the contents into a similar worksheet

				Budget		Expenditures				6,320,412.96		7,079,595.48		8,717,396.52		10,419,472.13		10,159,672.18		7,182,706.21		10,583,156.35

		Enacted		119,710,061		- 0				6320412.96		7079595.48		8717396.52		10419472.13		10159672.18		7182706.21		10583156.35

		July		- 0		6320412.96

		August		4,192,520		7079595.48

		Septembter		- 0		8717396.52

		October		- 0		10419472.13

		November		- 0		10159672.18

		December		- 0		7182706.21

		January		- 0		10583156.35

		February		- 0		8,637,487

		March		- 0		8,637,487

		April		- 0		8,637,487

		May		- 0		8,637,487

		June		- 0		8,637,487

		Monthly Budget Activity 												Monthly Budget Activity 

				FY25 Adjusted Budget		FY25 Aggregate Expenditures		Remaining Budget Authority 		Percent Expended To Date						FY25 Adjusted Budget		FY25 Aggregate Expenditures		Remaining Budget Authority 		Percent Expended To Date

		Jul-24		$   119,710,061		$   6,320,413		$   113,389,648		5.3%				(Trend based on average monthly expenditures to date)

		Aug-24		$   123,902,581		$   13,400,008		$   110,502,573		10.8%				Feb-25		$   123,902,581		$   69,099,899		$   54,802,682		55.8%

		Sep-24		$   123,902,581		$   22,117,405		$   101,785,176		17.9%				Mar-25		$   123,902,581		$   77,737,387		$   46,165,194		62.7%

		Oct-24		$   123,902,581		$   32,536,877		$   91,365,704		26.3%				Apr-25		$   123,902,581		$   86,374,874		$   37,527,707		69.7%

		Nov-24		$   123,902,581		$   42,696,549		$   81,206,032		34.5%				May-25		$   123,902,581		$   95,012,361		$   28,890,220		76.7%

		Dec-24		$   123,902,581		$   49,879,255		$   74,023,326		40.3%				Jun-25		$   123,902,581		$   103,649,849		$   20,252,732		83.7%

		Jan-25		$   123,902,581		$   60,462,412		$   63,440,169		48.8%				Historical Year End Average								91.4%

								calculated		calculated






Incentive Expenditure Forecast

Schedule 12
Department of Revenue

Incentive Expenditure Forecast

In accordance with Act 401 of the 2017 Regular Session, below is the listing of the incentive expenditure programs as
recognized by the most recent Revenue Estimating Conference. This department administers the following incentive
expenditure programs:

INCENTIVE EXPENDITURES: AUTHORITY FORECAST
Procurement Processing Company Rebate Program RS.47:6351 $81,519,000
Louisiana Capital Companies Tax Credit Program RS. 51:1921 $0

For FY26, the Department of Revenue is forecasting the value of incentive expenditures to be $81.5M.

This table adopted at Revenue Estimating Conference includes history and an estimate of the amount of
state general fund that is expected to be foregone for each incentive. In its official forecast, the Revenue
Estimating Conference forecasts state general fund available after deducting the impact of these
incentives, as the amount forecasted for these incentives are taken from the initial forecasted collections
rather than recognized as revenue and appropriated in by the Legislature.

(The full Incentive Expenditure Forecast report is on the following page. Most of the remaining
incentive expenditure programs are administered by the Department of Economic Development)
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Incentive Expenditure

Tax Credit for Rehabilitation of Historic Structures
Atchafalaya Trace Heritage Area Development Zone
Cane River Heritage Tax Credit

Brownfields Investor Tax Credit

Motion Picture Investor Tax Credit (See Notes 1 & 4)
Louisiana Quality Jobs Program Act

Louisiana Enterprise Zone Act

Digital Interactive Media and Software Act

Research and Development Tax Credit (Note 4)
Retention and Modernization Act

Industrial Tax Equalization Program

Angel Investor Tax Credit Program

Musical and Theatrical Productions Income Tax Credit

Exemptions for Manufacturing Establishments
Sound Recording Investor Tax Credit

New Markets Tax Credit (See Note 2)
Competitive Projects Payroll Incentive Program
Ports of Louisiana Tax Credits

Corporate Headquarters Relocation Program
Louisiana Community Economic Development Act
Louisiana Motion Picture Incentive Act

Tax Credit for Green Jobs Industries

Technology Commercialization Credit and Jobs
University Research and Development Parks
Urban Revitalization Tax Incentive Program

Procurement Processing Company Rebate Program
Louisiana Capital Companies Tax Credit Program***

Tax Credit for Donations to School Tuition Orgs

"Negligible" means less than $10,000; Sorted on FYE 6-23 (YTD

Legal
Authority

R.S.
R.S.
R.S.

R.S.

RS.
RS.
R.S.
RS.
RS.
R.S.
RS.
RS.
R.S.
RS.
R.S.
RS.
RS.
R.S.

R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.

R.S.
R.S.

R.S.

47:6019
25:1226
47:6026

47:6021

47:6007
51:2451
51:1781
47:6022
47:6015
51:2399.1-
47:3201-
47:6020
47:6034
47:4301-
47:6023
47:6016
51:3121
47:6036

51:3111
47:6031
47:1121
47:6037
51:2351
17:3389
51:1801

47:6351
51:1921

47:6301

Louisiana Department of Revenue

Incentive Expenditure Forecast

Adm.
Agency

CRT/LDR

CRT/LED
CRT

Subtotal
DEO

Subtotal
LED

LED

LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED

LED
LED/L
LED
LED

LED
LED
LED/O
LED
LED
LED
LED
Subtotal

LDR
LDR
Subtotal

DOE
Subtotal

TOTAL

% of % of % of
FYE 6-23 FYE 6-23 Actuals FYE 6-24 FYE 6-24 Actuals FYE 6-25 FYE 6-25 Actuals
(Projected) (Actual) to (Projected) (YTD Actual) to (Projected) (YTD Actual) to
Projected Projected Projected
$112,200,000 $86,259,590 77% $125,000,000 $67,521,686 54% $125,000,000 $11,768,203 9%
$0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$112,200,000 $86,259,590 $125,000,000 $67,521,686 $125,000,000 $11,768,203
Negligible $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$194,377,000 $134,482,210 69% $180,000,000 $132,439,615 74% $180,000,000 $38,529,466 21%
$190,000,000 $150,061,656 79% $170,000,000 $94,409,917 56% $173,400,000 $46,139,549 27%
$38,700,000 $23,070,138 60% $35,800,000 $7,293,775 20% $35,084,000 $13,440,483 38%
$34,423,000 $16,914,877 49% $86,343,000 $18,969,966 22% $20,000,000 $8,148,736 41%
$6,500,000 $11,488,084 177% $7,400,000 $14,444,885 195% $8,000,000 $6,569,498 82%
$5,000,000 $2,302,000 46% $2,348,000 $3,430,579 146% $2,395,000 $3,000,000 125%
$2,500,000 $2,204,958 88% $2,161,000 $1,381,141 64% $2,118,000 $1,117,323 53%
$3,385,000 $1,782,014 53% $2,000,000 $2,301,470 115% $1,960,000 $757,043 39%
$3,500,000 $758,797 22% $1,500,000 $852,752 57% $1,470,000 $648,341 44%
$2,500,000 $886,430 35% $750,000 $0 0% $735,000 $940,279 128%
$75,000 $47,229 63% $50,000 $22,642 45% $49,000 Negligible " #VALUE!
Unable to anticipate $0 N/A Not in effect $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
Not in effect Not in effect 132% Not in effect Not in effect 79% Not in effect Not in effect 24%
Not in effect Not in effect 85% Not in effect Not in effect 69% Not in effect Not in effect 20%
Not in effect Not in effect 99% Not in effect Not in effect 60% Not in effect Not in effect 6%
Not in effect Not in effect 68% Not in effect Not in effect 49% Not in effect Not in effect 10%
Not in effect Not in effect 118% Not in effect Not in effect 177% Not in effect Not in effect 57%
Not in effect Not in effect 58% Not in effect Not in effect 46% Not in effect Not in effect 0%
Not in effect Not in effect 74% Not in effect Not in effect 88% Not in effect Not in effect N/A
$480,960,000 $343,998,393 $488,352,000 $275,546,742 $425,211,000 $119,290,718
$70,000,000 $73,100,278 104% $81,519,000 $80,607,500 99% $83,149,000 $44,722,061 54%
$0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A $0 $0 N/A
$70,000,000 $73,100,278 $81,519,000 $80,607,500 $83,149,000 $44,722,061
$14,117,000 $18,868,198 134% $20,600,000 $18,666,708 91% $21,800,000 $8,620,220 40%
$14,117,000 $18,868,198 $20,600,000 $18,666,708 $21,800,000 $8,620,220
$677,277,000 $522,226,459 77% $715,471,000 $442,342,636 62% $655,160,000 $184,401,202 28%

*Note 1 - Motion Picture Investor Credits sold to the state under the buy back provisions of R.S. 47:6007 are accounted for based on when the check associated with the buy back is issued rather than the date the credit is transferred to the state for buy back. Projections are limited to the $180,000,000 credit cap
set forth in Acts 2015, No. 134. Actuals are also limited to the cap but due to deferrals not claimed in the proper fiscal year, the amount issued may be different.

** Note 2
*** Note 3

- The New Markets Jobs Act reduces insurance premium taxes. An additional $75M of investment authority was authorized by Act 17 (1ES2020) and $150M by Act 433(RS2023).
- Louisiana Capital Companies Tax Credit Program also allows a credit against insurance premium taxes.
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This report was prepared in accordance with LA R.S. 39:24.1 for use at the Conference for D ber 14, 2023.




Table 1

		INCENTIVE EXPENDITURE FORECAST
HISTORICAL AND CURRENT PROJECTIONS AND ACTUALS

		Incentive Expenditure		Legal Authority		Adm. Agency		FYE 6-23
(Projected)		FYE 6-23
(Actual)		% of Actuals to Projected		FYE 6-24
(Projected)		FYE 6-24
(YTD Actual)		% of Actuals to Projected		FYE 6-25
(Projected)		FYE 6-25
(YTD Actual)		% of Actuals to Projected

		Tax Credit for Rehabilitation of Historic Structures		R.S. 47:6019		CRT/LDR		$112,200,000		$86,259,590		77%		$125,000,000		$67,521,686		54%		$125,000,000		$11,768,203		9%

		Atchafalaya Trace Heritage Area Development Zone		R.S. 25:1226		CRT/LED		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

		Cane River Heritage Tax Credit		R.S. 47:6026		CRT		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

						Subtotal		$112,200,000		$86,259,590				$125,000,000		$67,521,686				$125,000,000		$11,768,203



		Brownfields Investor Tax Credit		R.S. 47:6021		DEQ		Negligible		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

						Subtotal		$0		$0				$0		$0				$0		$0

		Motion Picture Investor Tax Credit (See Notes 1 & 4)		R.S. 47:6007		LED		$194,377,000		$134,482,210		69%		$180,000,000		$132,439,615		74%		$180,000,000		$38,529,466		21%

		Louisiana Quality Jobs Program Act		R.S. 51:2451		LED		$190,000,000		$150,061,656		79%		$170,000,000		$94,409,917		56%		$173,400,000		$46,139,549		27%

		Louisiana Enterprise Zone Act		R.S. 51:1781		LED		$38,700,000		$23,070,138		60%		$35,800,000		$7,293,775		20%		$35,084,000		$13,440,483		38%

		Digital Interactive Media and Software Act		R.S. 47:6022		LED		$34,423,000		$16,914,877		49%		$86,343,000		$18,969,966		22%		$20,000,000		$8,148,736		41%

		Research and Development Tax Credit (Note 4)		R.S. 47:6015		LED		$6,500,000		$11,488,084		177%		$7,400,000		$14,444,885		195%		$8,000,000		$6,569,498		82%

		Retention and Modernization Act		R.S. 51:2399.1-.6		LED		$5,000,000		$2,302,000		46%		$2,348,000		$3,430,579		146%		$2,395,000		$3,000,000		125%

		Industrial Tax Equalization Program		R.S. 47:3201-3205		LED		$2,500,000		$2,204,958		88%		$2,161,000		$1,381,141		64%		$2,118,000		$1,117,323		53%

		Angel Investor Tax Credit Program		R.S. 47:6020		LED		$3,385,000		$1,782,014		53%		$2,000,000		$2,301,470		115%		$1,960,000		$757,043		39%

		Musical and Theatrical Productions Income Tax Credit		R.S. 47:6034		LED		$3,500,000		$758,797		22%		$1,500,000		$852,752		57%		$1,470,000		$648,341		44%

		Exemptions for Manufacturing Establishments		R.S. 47:4301-4306		LED		$2,500,000		$886,430		35%		$750,000		$0		0%		$735,000		$940,279		128%

		Sound Recording Investor Tax Credit		R.S. 47:6023		LED		$75,000		$47,229		63%		$50,000		$22,642		45%		$49,000		Negligible		ERROR:#VALUE!

		New Markets Tax Credit (See Note 2)		R.S. 47:6016		LED/LDR		Unable to anticipate		$0		N/A		Not in effect		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

		Competitive Projects Payroll Incentive Program		R.S. 51:3121		LED		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

		Ports of Louisiana Tax Credits		R.S. 47:6036		LED		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A



		Corporate Headquarters Relocation Program		R.S. 51:3111		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		132%		Not in effect		Not in effect		79%		Not in effect		Not in effect		24%

		Louisiana Community Economic Development Act		R.S. 47:6031		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		85%		Not in effect		Not in effect		69%		Not in effect		Not in effect		20%

		Louisiana Motion Picture Incentive Act		R.S. 47:1121		LED/OFI		Not in effect		Not in effect		99%		Not in effect		Not in effect		60%		Not in effect		Not in effect		6%

		Tax Credit for Green Jobs Industries		R.S. 47:6037		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		68%		Not in effect		Not in effect		49%		Not in effect		Not in effect		10%

		Technology Commercialization Credit and Jobs Program		R.S. 51:2351		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		118%		Not in effect		Not in effect		177%		Not in effect		Not in effect		57%

		University Research and Development Parks		R.S. 17:3389		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		58%		Not in effect		Not in effect		46%		Not in effect		Not in effect		0%

		Urban Revitalization Tax Incentive Program		R.S. 51:1801		LED		Not in effect		Not in effect		74%		Not in effect		Not in effect		88%		Not in effect		Not in effect		N/A

						Subtotal		$480,960,000		$343,998,393				$488,352,000		$275,546,742				$425,211,000		$119,290,718



		Procurement Processing Company Rebate Program		R.S. 47:6351		LDR		$70,000,000		$73,100,278		104%		$81,519,000		$80,607,500		99%		$83,149,000		$44,722,061		54%

		Louisiana Capital Companies Tax Credit Program***		R.S. 51:1921		LDR		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A		$0		$0		N/A

						Subtotal		$70,000,000		$73,100,278				$81,519,000		$80,607,500				$83,149,000		$44,722,061



		Tax Credit for Donations to School Tuition Orgs		R.S. 47:6301		DOE		$14,117,000		$18,868,198		134%		$20,600,000		$18,666,708		91%		$21,800,000		$8,620,220		40%

						Subtotal		$14,117,000		$18,868,198				$20,600,000		$18,666,708				$21,800,000		$8,620,220

		TOTAL

								$677,277,000		$522,226,459		77%		$715,471,000		$442,342,636		62%		$655,160,000		$184,401,202		28%

		"Negligible" means less than $10,000; Sorted on FYE 6-23 (YTD Actual)

		* Note 1 - Motion Picture Investor Credits sold to the state under the buy back provisions of R.S. 47:6007 are accounted for based on when the check associated with the buy back is issued rather than the date the credit is transferred to the state for buy back. Projections are limited to the $180,000,000 credit cap set forth in Acts 2015, No. 134. Actuals are also limited to the cap but due to deferrals not claimed in the proper fiscal year, the amount issued may be different.

		** Note 2 - The New Markets Jobs Act reduces insurance premium taxes. An additional $75M of investment authority was authorized by Act 17 (1ES2020) and $150M by Act 433(RS2023).

		*** Note 3 - Louisiana Capital Companies Tax Credit Program also allows a credit against insurance premium taxes.

		This report was prepared in accordance with LA R.S. 39:24.1 for use at the Revenue Estimating Conference scheduled for December 14, 2023.












Department of Revenue

Office of Debt Recovery

The Office of Debt Recovery (ODR) was established by Act 399 of the 2013 Regular Session. It is an
office within the Department of Revenue created to collect delinquent taxes and other debt on behalf
of other state agencies using collection tools available to LDR. All agencies that did not have

contracts with the Attorney General’s Office by January 1, 2014 were directed to refer all outstanding
final debt to ODR.

There are currently 160 Agency Participation Agreements in the Office of Debt Recovery.

Office of Debt Recovery
FY15 $96,474 |[FY21 $40,885,082
FY16 $50,781,585 |FY22 $53,399,691
FY17 $41,427,463 |FY23 $52,214,984
FY18 $31,948,792 |FY24 $89,390,029
FY19 $60,750,004 |FY25thrul2/1 $5,405,456
FY20 $58,555,958 |Collections Since Inception | $484,855,518

The Department imposes a collection which is added to the debt owed by the taxpayer that is retained by the
agency to fund the office. Historically, this was set at 25% in addition to the amount owed - however, this was

recently lowered to 15% in 2023. 19
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